

SB 5506 A BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier: Sen. Girod

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 07/03/17

Action: Do pass with amendments. (Printed A-Eng.)

Senate Vote

Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Winters

Nays: 1 - Thomsen

House Vote

Yeas: 8 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, McLane, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson

Exc: 3 - Smith G, Stark, Whisnant

Prepared By: Jean Gabriel, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: Amanda Beitel, Legislative Fiscal Office

Capital Construction – Various Agencies

2017-19

Capital Construction – Department of Administrative Services

2015-17

Capital Construction – Department of Veterans’ Affairs

2015-17

Capital Construction – Department of Transportation

2013-15

Budget Summary

	2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget ⁽¹⁾	2017-19 Committee Recommendation	Committee Change from 2015-17 Leg. Approved	
			\$ Change	% Change
Other Funds Capital Construction	\$ 579,755,952	\$ 738,319,541	\$ 158,563,589	27.4%
Federal Funds Capital Construction	\$ 34,888,304	\$ 4,792,500	\$ (30,095,804)	-86.3%
Total	\$ 614,644,256	\$ 743,112,041	\$ 128,467,785	20.9%

2015-17 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Department of Administrative Services

Capital and Tenant Improvements for 550 Building (Other Funds) \$ 1,400,000 \$ 1,400,000

Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs

The Dalles Veterans' Home Renovation (Other Funds) \$ 965,429 \$ 965,429

The Dalles Veterans' Home Renovation (Federal Funds) \$ 497,588 \$ 497,588

2013-15 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Department of Transportation

Salem Baggage Depot Renovation (Other Funds) \$ 94,483 \$ 94,483

Salem Baggage Depot Renovation (Federal Funds) \$ 825,517 \$ 825,517

⁽¹⁾ Includes adjustments through December 2016

Revenue Summary

Other Fund revenues include proceeds from the issuance of general obligation bonds authorized under Article XI-Q, XI-G, and XI-F (1) of Oregon’s Constitution, the depreciation component of the Uniform Rent program and other deposits in the Department of Administrative Services Capital Projects Fund established by ORS 276.005, reserves of the Veterans’ Home Program, Oregon Military Department Capital Construction Account (surplus property sale proceeds), aircraft registration fees assessed in accordance with ORS 837.040 and 837.045, donations, and state gasoline tax and driver and vehicle related fees. Federal Funds revenues are from the U.S. Department of Veterans’ Affairs construction grant program, the Federal Transit Administration grant program, the Federal Aviation Administration’s General Aviation Entitlement Program, and the Federal Airport Improvement Program.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

SB 5506 provides six-year expenditure limitation for capital construction projects. Projects in excess of \$1.0 million for the acquisition of land and the acquisition, planning, constructing, altering, repairing, furnishing, and equipping of building and facilities are categorized as capital construction projects. In addition, SB 5506 extends the six-year expiration dates and expenditure limitations for specified projects.

Oregon Department of Administrative Services

Mission Critical Facility Yellow Lot Building: \$4,579,431 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved for planning for a seismically resilient facility to be located on the yellow lot to protect critical state government operations in the event of an earthquake.

Department of Human Services Building Upgrades: \$3,743,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade the electrical and plumbing systems, replace lights with LED's and new controls, and replace water heaters.

Employment Building Upgrades: \$6,236,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade the electrical system, roof and restrooms and replace the plumbing, flooring, chillers, cooling tower, and air conditioning units.

Electrical Upgrades and Replacements: \$3,890,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade electrical panels, increase electrical capacity, and replace lights with LED's and new controls in several state buildings.

Capitol Mall Parking Structure Study and Upgrades: \$2,926,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved for a study, replacing the membrane on the parking structure roof, an engineering assessment, and renovation of concrete spalling and rebar damage.

Planning: \$500,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to contract with various architects, engineers, and other specialists to develop feasibility analysis and reliable cost information; to prepare preliminary design for small to medium-sized projects; and to evaluate options to address maintenance problems.

Boiler and Heating Upgrades: \$1,234,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to replace and upgrade hot water heaters and boilers in several state buildings.

Portland Crime Lab Upgrade: \$1,162,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade the chiller, pumps, and cooling tower to increase the cooling HVAC systems capacity.

Parking Lot Upgrades: \$3,500,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to install EV charging stations and perform surface replacement and upgrades in multiple state-owned parking lots.

Portland State Office Building Renovation: \$13,146,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to renovate the building exterior, including replacement of the windows and roof; upgrade security, electrical and HVAC systems; painting; and renovating restrooms.

State Data Center Power Upgrades: \$11,000,000 Other Funds (State Information Technology Operating Fund) is approved to upgrade power and increase capacity of the data center.

Elected Official Staff Relocation: \$6,300,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to renovate the historic State Library building for relocation of the Office of the Governor's staff from the Oregon State Capitol. The work is scheduled to occur in three phases beginning in July 2017.

Capital and Tenant Improvements for 550 Building: \$1,400,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved as an increase to the 2015-17 capital construction limitation for capital and tenant improvements that exceed the \$4,000,000 established for the project by the May 2016 Emergency Board.

The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for Department of Environmental Quality and Public Health Laboratory Roof Replacement (Other Funds) to June 30, 2018 and Capital and Tenant Improvements for 550 Building (Other Funds) to June 30, 2018.

Oregon Military Department

Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement: \$8,534,400 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for making structural improvements to bring the following three facilities to essential facility standards for seismic events: Coos Bay Armory, Newport Armory, and the Anderson Readiness Center in Salem. The project includes seismic structural upgrades, backup power and water systems, and emergency equipment and fuel storage for the three facilities.

Grants Pass Armory Service Life Extension: \$3,270,356 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for a service life extension project to renovate the facility. The project is for design and construction of additions and alterations to the Grants Pass Armory to bring the building into conformance with current building code. The project will upgrade mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems; remodel the existing classrooms, administrative space, latrines and showers, equipment storage areas, kitchen, and assembly hall areas; replace failed paving areas; and replace existing site lighting, landscaping and fencing.

Future Readiness Center Sites: \$1,730,000 Other Funds (Capital Construction Account) is approved for the purchase of two parcels of land necessary to construct two new Readiness Centers as replacements for the Hillsboro and Redmond Armories. One property is located in Washington County and the other is located in Deschutes County.

The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for The Dalles Readiness Center (Other Funds) to June 30, 2018 and The Dalles Readiness Center (Federal Funds) to June 30, 2018.

The Subcommittee also approved the proposal from the Oregon Military Department, as required by ORS 396.515 (4), for the sale of the Burns Armory and 40 acres of land in La Grande.

Oregon Youth Authority

Capital Improvements: \$17,168,249 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to permanent structures and fixtures to address needs identified by the Facility Condition Assessment completed on the department's facilities.

MacLaren West 7 Cottages Renovation: \$21,177,200 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to renovate and remodel seven living units on the west side of the campus at MacLaren Youth Correctional Facility. Article XI-Q bonds have been approved in SB 5505 to finance Phase 1 of this project with \$15,177,200 of bond proceeds in 2017-19.

Rogue Valley Facility Improvements: \$10,973,465 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to renovate and remodel four living units at the Rogue Valley Youth Correctional Facility. Article XI-Q bonds have been approved in SB 5505 to finance Phase 1 of this project with \$6,973,465 of bond proceeds in 2017-19.

Department of Corrections

Capital Improvements and Renewal: \$26,293,534 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to make improvements in several facilities including roofs, HVAC, surveillance, and infrastructure improvements to address needs identified in the Facility Condition Assessment completed on the department's facilities.

Technology Infrastructure: \$12,200,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved for the VOIP Telephony Upgrade and Install project to upgrade and install technology infrastructure that will support a voice-over-internet protocol telephone system.

Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs

Roseburg Veterans' Home: \$10,500,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to build a new Veterans' home in Roseburg.

Oregon Veterans' Home Capital Improvements: \$2,450,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to fund the following two projects: The Dalles Veterans' Home Capital Improvements: \$1,150,000 Other Funds is approved for construction of a new educational building and daycare building, upgrades to wireless and security infrastructure, and phone system replacement; and Lebanon Veterans' Home Parking Lot: \$1,300,000 Other Funds is approved to build a new parking lot at the veteran's home in Lebanon.

The Dalles Veterans' Home Renovation: \$497,588 Federal Funds (U.S. Department of Veterans' Affairs construction grant) and \$965,429 Other Funds (Veterans' Home Program reserves) are approved as increases to 2015-17 capital construction limitation for major renovations to the state veterans' home located in The Dalles. Federal Funds capital construction limitation is increased from \$2,805,303 to \$3,302,891 and Other Funds capital construction limitation is increased from \$1,510,547 to \$2,475,976 to accommodate higher construction costs.

Department of Transportation

Toledo Maintenance Station Phase I: \$6,300,000 Other Funds (fee revenue) is approved to fund Phase 1 of the project for a new maintenance station in the Toledo area to replace the Ona Beach maintenance station. Phase 1 includes land acquisition, site preparation, design, and construction of buildings that will be shared by the Oregon Department of Forestry.

Salem Baggage Depot Renovation: \$94,483 Other Funds (donation) and \$825,517 Federal Funds (Federal Transit Administration grant) are approved as increases to 2013-15 capital construction limitations established by the May 2014 Emergency Board for renovations to the Salem Baggage Depot. Other Funds capital construction limitation is increased from \$278,841 to \$373,324 and Federal Funds capital construction limitation is increased from \$1,590,307 to \$2,415,824.

The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for the Salem Baggage Depot Renovations (Other Funds) to June 30, 2019 and the Salem Baggage Depot Renovations (Federal Funds) to June 30, 2019.

Department of Aviation

Bandon Electrical, Gate, Obstruction Removal: \$1,732,500 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and \$192,500 Other Funds (aircraft registration fees) is approved to conduct renovations at the Bandon State Airport. This project includes removing trees on both ends of the runway that have encroached upon the approach slope, replacing the precision approach indicators and the medium intensity runway lights, and installing a vehicle automated gate for safety.

McDermitt State Airport Runway and Taxi: \$1,080,000 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and \$120,000 Other Funds (aircraft registration fees) is approved to conduct rehabilitation at the McDermitt State Airport. This project includes rehabilitating the runway and replacing lighting and the beacon tower, which are needed to meet federal standards for safe operating conditions. The project also includes pavement work for the taxiways, apron and the safety area as well as adding an edge drain system and new lighted signs.

Chiloquin Taxi and Fencing: \$990,000 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and \$110,000 Other Funds (aircraft registration fees) is approved to conduct rehabilitation at the Chiloquin State Airport. This project includes rehabilitation of the taxiway and installation of a complete perimeter fence, which are needed to meet federal standards for safe operating conditions.

Lebanon Taxi and Apron Rehabilitation: \$990,000 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and \$110,000 Other Funds (aircraft registration fees) is approved to conduct rehabilitation at the Lebanon State Airport. This project includes rehabilitation of the taxiway and apron, which are needed to meet federal standards for safe operating conditions.

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife

Deferred Maintenance: \$10,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to make capital improvements to address deferred maintenance or replacement of multiple facilities, including hatcheries.

The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for the Ruby Pipeline (Other Funds) to June 30, 2019.

Oregon Department of Forestry

Toledo Facility Replacement: \$3,832,965 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to replace the Unit Office Facilities Compound located in Toledo and relocate it to a more centrally located area that will be outside of the mapped tsunami inundation zone, a project which is expected to be part of a larger co-locate project with the Oregon Department of Transportation. Article XI-Q bonds have been approved in SB 5505 to finance a portion of this project with \$1,800,000 of bond proceeds in 2017-19.

Oregon Housing and Community Services

Family Affordable Housing: \$80,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to acquire, construct, remodel, equip or furnish real property in which the department will take either an ownership or operational interest to provide affordable housing for low-income Oregonians, as well as citizens in historically underserved communities and communities of color. This may include providing zero percent loans to eligible applicants through the Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) Housing Program.

Oregon Department of Education

Oregon School for the Deaf Facility Improvements: \$4,297,558 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved for capital improvements to the Oregon School for the Deaf facility which includes roof replacements at six campus buildings and ADA compliance to address accessibility of campus restrooms in eight facilities.

Legislative Administration Committee

Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance, and Safety: \$13,720,642 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to finance capital improvements to the State Capitol Building.

Oregon Judicial Department

Multnomah County Courthouse Furnishings and Equipment: \$8,900,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to acquire equipment and furnishings for the Multnomah County Courthouse.

Oregon Supreme Court Building Renovation: \$6,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to renovate the Oregon Supreme Court building, including seismic updates, energy efficiency improvements, and various systems and safety code upgrades.

Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC)

HECC - Public Universities

The Subcommittee approved a \$330,825,000 Other Funds Capital Construction six-year expenditure limitation for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission for distribution of general obligation bond proceeds to public universities. This amount corresponds to the total project amounts for the 17 new university projects authorized and an increase in one project reauthorized in SB 5505. Projects are funded with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-G bonds, Article XI-Q bonds, and Article XI-F (1) bonds and will be disbursed as grants or loans, as applicable, pursuant to grant contracts and loan agreements between HECC and each university. Project descriptions are included in SB 5505. The expenditure limitation expires June 30, 2023.

HECC - Community Colleges

The Subcommittee approved a \$101,397,241 Other Funds Capital Construction six-year expenditure limitation for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission for distribution of Article XI-G general obligation bond proceeds to community colleges. This amount corresponds to the total project amounts for the 12 new community college projects and three carryover projects authorized in SB 5505. Projects are funded with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-G bonds and will be disbursed as grants pursuant to grant agreements between HECC and each community college. Project descriptions are included in SB 5505. The expenditure limitation expires June 30, 2023.

The Subcommittee also approved the extension of the project expiration dates and existing Other Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitations for the following community college projects. All projects are funded with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-G bonds:

- Lane Community College Science, Technology, Engineering and Math Classrooms and Labs through June 30, 2018;
- Rogue Community College Manufacturing and Fabrication Flex Lab through June 30, 2018;
- Umpqua Community College Roseburg Regional Health Occupations Training Center through June 30, 2018; and
- Portland Community College Health Professions Center through June 30, 2021.

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

SB 5506-A

Various Agencies

Jean Gabriel 503-378-3107

DESCRIPTION	GENERAL FUND	LOTTERY FUNDS	OTHER FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS	TOTAL FUNDS	POS	FTE
<u>COMMITTEE AUTHORIZATIONS</u>							
<u>EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA</u>							
<u>Higher Education Coordinating Commission</u>							
All - Capital Improvement and Renewal	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50,000,000	\$ -	\$ 50,000,000	0	0.00
EOU - Loso Hall Renovation Phase 1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,500,000	\$ -	\$ 5,500,000	0	0.00
EOU - Track and Field Facilities Restoration	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 750,000	\$ -	\$ 750,000	0	0.00
OIT - Ctr for Exc in Engineering & Tech/Cornett Hall Ph 2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 40,000,000	\$ -	\$ 40,000,000	0	0.00
OIT - Student Recreation Center	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	0	0.00
OIT - Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center R&D Facility	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,875,000	\$ -	\$ 3,875,000	0	0.00
OSU - Cordley Hall Renovation Phase 1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,000,000	\$ -	\$ 15,000,000	0	0.00
OSU - Fairbanks Hall Renovation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,000,000	\$ -	\$ 11,000,000	0	0.00
OSU - Gilkey Hall Renovation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,000,000	\$ -	\$ 3,000,000	0	0.00
OSU - Cascades Expansion - Site Reclamation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,000,000	\$ -	\$ 9,000,000	0	0.00
OSU - Quality Foods and Beverages Center	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,000,000	\$ -	\$ 9,000,000	0	0.00
PSU - Graduate School of Education Facility	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 51,000,000	\$ -	\$ 51,000,000	0	0.00
PSU - Residence Hall at 12th & Market	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 53,500,000	\$ -	\$ 53,500,000	0	0.00
PSU - Land Acquisition for University Center Building	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	0	0.00
SOU - Central Hall Capital Improvements	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	0	0.00
UO - Campus for Accelerating Scientific Impact Phase 1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50,000,000	\$ -	\$ 50,000,000	0	0.00
WOU - Information Technology Center Renovation Phase 3	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,500,000	\$ -	\$ 5,500,000	0	0.00
WOU - Oregon Military Building Renovation Phase 2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,700,000	\$ -	\$ 7,700,000	0	0.00
BMCC - Facility for Agricultural Resource Management, Ph 2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	0	0.00
Chemeketa CC - Agricultural Complex	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	0	0.00
Clackamas CC - DeJardin Building Addition	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	0	0.00
Clackamas CC - Student Services & Community Commons	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	0	0.00
Clatsop CC - Marine Science Center Renovation & Expansion	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,996,994	\$ -	\$ 7,996,994	0	0.00
CGCC - Middle College Prototype Facility 15-17 reauthorize	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,320,000	\$ -	\$ 7,320,000	0	0.00
LCC - Health Care Village Facility	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	0	0.00

LBCC - Student Advising and Campus Safety Center	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,500,000	\$ -	\$ 7,500,000	0	0.00
Mt Hood CC - Maywood Park Center	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	0	0.00
OSCC - Workforce Education and Resiliency Center	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	0	0.00
PCC - Health Technology Building Renovation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	0	0.00
RCC - Elk Building Science Facility Renovation & Expansion	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	0	0.00
SWOCC - Dellwood Hall Remodel and Expansion	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,749,997	\$ -	\$ 2,749,997	0	0.00
TVCC - Workforce Vocational Center 15-17 reauthorize	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,830,250	\$ -	\$ 2,830,250	0	0.00
UCC - Industrial Technology Building 15-17 reauthorize	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	\$ -	\$ 8,000,000	0	0.00

Oregon Department of Education

Oregon School for the Deaf Facility Improvements	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,297,558	\$ -	\$ 4,297,558	0	0.00
--	------	------	--------------	------	--------------	---	------

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services

Mission Critical Facility Yellow Lot Building	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,579,431	\$ -	\$ 4,579,431	0	0.00
Human Services Building Upgrades	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,743,000	\$ -	\$ 3,743,000	0	0.00
Employment Building Upgrades	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,236,000	\$ -	\$ 6,236,000	0	0.00
Electrical Upgrades and Replacements	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,890,000	\$ -	\$ 3,890,000	0	0.00
Capitol Mall Parking Structure Study and Upgrades	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,926,000	\$ -	\$ 2,926,000	0	0.00
Planning	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 500,000	\$ -	\$ 500,000	0	0.00
Boiler and Heating Upgrades	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,234,000	\$ -	\$ 1,234,000	0	0.00
Portland Crime Lab Upgrade	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,162,000	\$ -	\$ 1,162,000	0	0.00
Parking Lot Upgrades	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,500,000	\$ -	\$ 3,500,000	0	0.00
Portland State Office Building Renovation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 13,146,000	\$ -	\$ 13,146,000	0	0.00
State Data Center Power Upgrades	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,000,000	\$ -	\$ 11,000,000	0	0.00
Elected Official Staff Relocation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,300,000	\$ -	\$ 6,300,000	0	0.00

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Military Department

Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,534,400	\$ -	\$ 8,534,400	0	0.00
Grants Pass Armory Service Life Extension	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,270,356	\$ -	\$ 3,270,356	0	0.00
Future Readiness Center Sites	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,730,000	\$ -	\$ 1,730,000	0	0.00

Oregon Youth Authority

Capital Improvements	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17,168,249	\$ -	\$ 17,168,249	0	0.00
MacLaren West Cottages Renovation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,177,200	\$ -	\$ 21,177,200	0	0.00
Rogue Valley Facility Improvements	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,973,465	\$ -	\$ 10,973,465	0	0.00

Department of Corrections

Capital Improvements and Renewal	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,293,534	\$ -	\$ 26,293,534	0	0.00
Technology Infrastructure	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,200,000	\$ -	\$ 12,200,000	0	0.00

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Housing and Community Services

Family Affordable Housing	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 80,000,000	\$ -	\$ 80,000,000	0	0.00
---------------------------	------	------	---------------	------	---------------	---	------

Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs

Veterans' Home Capital Improvements	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,450,000	\$ -	\$ 2,450,000	0	0.00
Roseburg Veterans' Home	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,500,000	\$ -	\$ 10,500,000	0	0.00

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Transportation

Toledo Maintenance Station Phase I	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,300,000	\$ -	\$ 6,300,000	0	0.00
------------------------------------	------	------	--------------	------	--------------	---	------

Department of Aviation

Bandon Electrical, Gate, Obstruction Removal	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 192,500	\$ 1,732,500	\$ 1,925,000	0	0.00
McDermitt State Airport Runway and Taxi	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 120,000	\$ 1,080,000	\$ 1,200,000	0	0.00
Chiloquin State Airport Taxi and Fencing	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 110,000	\$ 990,000	\$ 1,100,000	0	0.00
Lebanon State Airport Taxi and Apron Rehabilitation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 110,000	\$ 990,000	\$ 1,100,000	0	0.00

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife

Deferred Maintenance	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,000,000	\$ -	\$ 10,000,000	0	0.00
----------------------	------	------	---------------	------	---------------	---	------

Oregon Department of Forestry

Toledo Facility Replacement	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,832,965	\$ -	\$ 3,832,965	0	0.00
-----------------------------	------	------	--------------	------	--------------	---	------

JUDICIAL PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Judicial Department

Oregon Supreme Court Building Renovations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	\$ -	\$ 6,000,000	0	0.00
Multnomah County Courthouse Equipment & Furnishings	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,900,000	\$ -	\$ 8,900,000	0	0.00

LEGISLATIVE PROGRAM AREA

Legislative Administration Committee

Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance, and Safety	\$	-	\$	-	\$	13,720,642	\$	-	\$	13,720,642	0	0.00
--	----	---	----	---	----	------------	----	---	----	------------	---	------

TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	738,319,541	\$	4,792,500	\$	743,112,041	0	0.00
--------------	-----------	----------	-----------	----------	-----------	--------------------	-----------	------------------	-----------	--------------------	----------	-------------

2015-17 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Department of Administrative Services

Capital and Tenant Improvements for 550 Building	\$	-	\$	-	\$	1,400,000	\$	-	\$	1,400,000	0	0.00
--	----	---	----	---	----	-----------	----	---	----	-----------	---	------

Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs

The Dalles Veterans' Home Renovation	\$	-	\$	-	\$	965,429	\$	497,588	\$	1,463,017	0	0.00
--------------------------------------	----	---	----	---	----	---------	----	---------	----	-----------	---	------

2013-15 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Department of Transportation

Salem Baggage Depot Renovation	\$	-	\$	-	\$	94,483	\$	825,517	\$	920,000	0	0.00
--------------------------------	----	---	----	---	----	--------	----	---------	----	---------	---	------